ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 19133..0122U2 APPLICATION NO. 08/843,502 Page 1 of 2

_	- 0.00						
FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Revised 3-01) Patent and Trademark Office							
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY							
TO THE HONORABLE DIRECTOR OF U.S. PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS:							
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.							
<ul> <li>Name of conveying party(ies): [Use numbers if there are multiple inventors and multiple dates of execution.]</li> <li>AlliedSignal, Inc.</li> <li>Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached?</li> <li>☐ YES ☑ NO</li> </ul>			2.	Name: Honeywell International, Inc. Internal Address: 101 Columbia Road City: Morristown State: New Jersey Zip: 07962  Name: Honeywell Intellectual Properties, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 960 West Elliot Road City: Tempe			
3. Nature of conveyance:							
	Assignment	X Merger	_		Other		
	Security Agreement	Change of Name					
Execution Date: (1) December 1, 1999							
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s);  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:						
	A. Patent Application No.(s): 08/843,502			B. Patent No.(s): 5,932,724			
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  NEEDLE & ROSENBERG, P.C. Suite 1000 999 Peachtree Street Atlanta, Georgia 30309		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
7.	Total fee (37 CFR § 3.41): \$40.00	<u></u>					
	☐ Check enclosed						
	☑ Credit Card Payment Authorization Form PTO-2038 enclosed						
***	☐ The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge the total fee to Deposit Account No. 14-0629 (Attach duplicate copy of this form if paying by deposit account)						
	☐ The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any underpayment, or credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account No. 14-0629.						

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 19133..0122U2 APPLICATION NO. 06/643,502 Page 2 of 2

8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

D. Brian Shortell Reg. No. 56,020

June 14, 2006

Total Number of Pages Including Cover Sheet, Attachments, and Document:

#### CERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 1.8

I hereby certify that this correspondence and any items indicated as attached or included are being transmitted via facsimile transmission to; the Assignment Division at 571 273 0140 on the date indicated below.

D. Brigg Witell

July 6 2006

PATENT REEL: 017889 FRAME: 0591

-5

7.83

ĺ,

L±1.

#### State of Delaware

# Office of the Secretary of State

PAGE 1

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT "HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC."
IS DULY INCORPORATED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND IS IN GOOD STANDING AND HAS A LEGAL CORPORATE EXISTENCE NOT HAVING BEEN CANCELLED OR DISSOLVED SO FAR AS THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE SHOW AND IS DULY AUTHORIZED TO TRANSACT BUSINESS.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN FILED:

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION, FILED THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MAY, A.D. 1985, AT 2:45 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "EAST/WEST NEWCO CORPORATION" TO "ALLIED-SIGNAL INC.", FILED THE TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1985, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

RESTATED CERTIFICATE, FILED THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 1985, AT 6:35 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, FILED THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 1987, AT 12:05 O'CLOCK P.M.

RESTATED CERTIFICATE, FILED THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 1987, AT 12:06 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 1987, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.



Warriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

2061772 8310

AUTHENTICATION: 1318258

010426106

REEL: 017889 FRAME: 0592

DATE: PATENTI

# Office of the Secretary of State

PAGE :

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTIETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 1987.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE THIRTIETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 1987, AT 4 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE THIRTIETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 1987, AT 4:15 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1987, AT 10 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1987.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1987, AT 10:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1987.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM
"ALLIED-SIGNAL INC." TO "ALLIEDSIGNAL INC.", FILED THE
TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 1993, AT 11:45 O'CLOCK A.M.



Warriet Smith Windson, Secretary of State

2061772 8310

010426106

AUTHENTICATION: 1318259T

REELE0178820FRAME: 0593

# Office of the Secretary of State PAGE 3

RESTATED CERTIFICATE, FILED THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 1993, AT 11:46 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE THIRD DAY OF MAY, A.D. 1993, AT 10 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF MAY, A.D. 1993.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1993, AT 4:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1993.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, FILED THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 1997, AT 3 O'CLOCK P.M.

RESTATED CERTIFICATE, FILED THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 1997, AT 3:01 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, FILED THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D. 1997, AT 10:15 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1997, AT 12:30 O'CLOCK P.M.



Tarriet Smith Hindson Harriet Smith Windson, Secretary of State

2061772 8310

010426106

AUTHENTICATION: 1318258 PATENT

REELE017889 ERAME: 0594

# Office of the Secretary of State PAGE 4

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1997.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 1998, AT 1:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1998, AT 9:30 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 1998, AT 4:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, FILED THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1998, AT 1 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1998, AT 4 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE APORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1998.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, FILED THE TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 1999, AT 3:45 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, FILED THE FIRST DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 1999, AT 12 O'CLOCK P.M.



Warriet Smith Windson, Secretary of State

2061772 8310

AUTHENTICATION: 1316258 PATENT

010426106

REPER 178898FRAME: 0595

# Office of the Secretary of State PAGE 5

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "ALLIEDSIGNAL INC." TO "HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.", FILED THE FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1999, AT 4 O'CLOCK P.M.

RESTATED CERTIFICATE, FILED THE FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1999, AT 4:01 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE THIRD DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2000, AT 10 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATES ARE THE ONLY CERTIFICATES ON RECORD OF THE AFORESAID CORPORATION.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE ANNUAL REPORTS HAVE BEEN FILED TO DATE.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE FRANCHISE TAKES HAVE BEEN PAID TO DATE.



Warriet Smith Windson Secretary of State

PAGE 1

MAY~11-2001 15:43

HLLIC JUNHL BYSTHOUTUIDS

# State of Delaware Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO BEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"BONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITE AND INTO "ALLIEDSIGNAL INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "BONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1999, AT 4 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



Edward J. Freel, Secretary of

AUTHENTICATION:

0111077

DATE:

12-01-99

S175 % 9015 ON

2061772 8100M

991512065

COBE SERVICES CO

FATENT 5\* REEL: 017889 FRAME: 0597

DEC-01-1999 17:36

HLLIE JUNHL 973-405-0105

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 04:00 PM 12/01/1999 981512065 - 2061772

# CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER OF HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC. WITH AND INTO ALLIEDSIGNAL INC.

Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"), AlliedSignal Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and Honeywell International Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Name Change Subsidiary"), hereby certify the following with respect to a merger (the "Name Change Merger") of the Name Change Subsidiary with and into the Company:

FIRST: The Company is the record and beneficial owner of all of the outstanding shares of capital stock of the Name Change Subsidiary.

SECOND: In accordance with Section 253 of the DGCL, on June 4, 1999 the Board of Directors of the Company adopted a resolution authorizing a subsidiary of the Company to be merged with and into the Company. A copy of the Resolution (the "Resolution") is attached as Exhibit A hereto.

THIRD: Pursuant to Section 253 and the Resolution, the Name Change Subsidiary is hereby merged with and into the Company with the Company being the surviving corporation in the Name Change Merger.

FOURTH: Pursuant to the Name Change Merger, the corporate name of the Company shall be changed to:

"Honeywell International Inc."

FIFTH: This Certificate of Ownership and Merger shall be effective upon the filling thereof with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

S1/9 '8 9016 'ON

CONF SERVICES CO

\$660 + 6661 : 530 PATENT

<sup>®</sup> REEL: 017889 FRAME: 0598

ALL.IL JIGNAL 973-455-5189

P.04/12

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be duly executed by its duly elected officer this 1st day of December, 1999.

ALLIEDSIGNAL INC.

Title: Senior Vice President,

General Counsel & Secretary

51/1 1 9015 'ON

DEC-01-1999 17:37

\_DECT\_ 1" | 686\_ 4:586W\_ COKP SERVICES CO **PATENT** 

REEL: 017889 FRAME 0599

ALLIED \_ANAL 973-455-5189

F-60712

Exhibit A

#### Extract From Resolutions

#### Adopted by the Board of Directors of

AlliedSignal Inc.

June 4, 1999

After discussion, on motion duly made and seconded, the following resolutions were unanimously adopted:

WHEREAS, AlliedSignal Inc. (the "Company") proposes to enter into a business combination with Honeywell Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Honeywell"), pursuant to which a newly formed, wholly owned Delaware corporate subsidiary of the Company ("Merger Subsidiary") would be merged (the "Merger") with and into Honeywell and, among other things, each share of Honeywell's common stock, par value \$1.50 per share ("Honeywell Common Stock"), issued and outstanding at the effective time of the Merger (other than shares of Honeywell Common Stock held in treasury by Honeywell or held by the Company or any of the Company's or Honeywell's subsidiaries) would be converted into the right to receive 1.875 shares of the Company's common stock, par value \$1.00 per share ("Company Common Stock") (the "Exchange Ratio"), subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement and Plan of Merger proposed to be entered into by and among the Company, Merger Subsidiary and Honeywell (the "Merger Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Merger, the Company proposes to change its corporate name to "Honeywell International line." at the effective time of the Merger, by causing a newly formed, wholly owned Delaware corporate subsidiary of the Company ("Name Change Subsidiary") to be merged with and into the Company pursuant to a merger (the "Name Change Merger") the terms of which provide for such change to the Company's name (the "Name Change").

RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors has determined that the Name Change, the Name Change Merger and the transactions related thereto are advisable and in the best interests of the Company;

- 3 -

11:039

HELIEL MHC 210-400-0103

RESOLVED, that each of the Authorized Officers or their designees is hereby authorized and empowered, for and on behalf of the Company, to prepare and execute an agreement and plan of merger with respect to the Name Change Merger containing such terms and conditions as the Authorized Officers or their designers deem appropriate, and that the Board of Directors hereby declares such agreement to be advisable;

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the Merger Agreement and Section 253 of the DGCL, immediately prior to or as of the effective time of the Merger, the Company shall cause the Name Change Subsidiary to merge with and into the Company, with the Company being the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation");

RESOLVED, that each of the Authorized Officers or their designees is hereby authorized and empowered, for and on behalf of the Company, to prepare, execute and file a Certificate of Ownership and Merger pursuant to Section 253 of the DGCL with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and to do all acts and things necessary or proper to effect such Name Change;

RESOLVED, that as of the effective date of the Name Change, the Certificate in effect immediately prior to such date, shall be revised to reflect the Name Change and such certificate shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation;

RESOLVED, that each of the Authorized Officers or their designees is hereby authorized and empowered, for and on behalf of the Company, to take all such other actions (i) seeking all requisite consents and approvals, if any, and taking such actions, if any, as are necessary or advisable to comply with the requirements of federal, state, and foreign laws or regulations, (ii) retaining such advisors, consultants and agents (including, but not limited to, stock transfer agents) as any of said officers, may deem necessary or advisable, and (iii) executing and delivering all agreements, undertakings, obligations, financing arrangements, instruments and other documents and taking such action as such officers, or any of them, consider necessary or advisable, in each case in order to effectuate the foregoing resolutions and to carry out the intent and purposes thereof or otherwise to effectuate any of the transactions contemplated by the foregoing resolutions; and

RESOLVED, that any and all actions heretofore taken by any officer of the Company in connection with the Merger Agreements, Related Documents and the transactions contemplated thereby are hereby ratified and approved.

113390

ALLIEL JNAL 973-455-5169

State of Delaware

PAGE I

### Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1999, AT 4:01 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COFY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2061772 8100

99151206B

51/01 6 9016 ON

AUTHENTICATION: 0111097

DATE:

12-01-99

CORE SERVICES CO

REEL: 017889 FRAME: 0602

DEC-01-1999 17:38

ALL \$16NAL 973-455-5189

F. 80/14

STATE OF MELANARE SICKELARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 04:01 PM 12/01/1933 991512068 - 2041772

# Restated Certificate of Insurposation of Honorwell International Inc.

Honogravell International Inc., which was originally incorporated in the State of Delaware on May 13, 1935 under the name of East-Well Newco Corporation, hereby certifies that this Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, this Restated Certificate of Incorporation only restates and integrates and does not further amend the provisions of the corporation's certificate of incorporation as therefore amended, and there is no discrepancy between those provisions and the provisions of this Restated Certificate of incorporation. The text of the certificate of incorporation as herefolds amended is bereby restated to read in its entirety as follows:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is Honeywell International Inc.

SECOND: The address of the registered office of the corporation in the State of Delevers is 1309 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Cards. The name of its registered agent M then address is The Corporation Trust Company.

THIRD: The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lewful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the Street of Delaware as set forth to Title 8 of the Delaware Code.

FOURTH: The total number of shares of stock which the corporation shall have authority to issue is 2,040,000,000 shares of which 2,000,000,000 shares shall be Common Stock, par value \$1,00 per share ("Coromon Shares"), and 40,000,000 shares shall be Preferred Stock, without par value ("Preferred Stock").

FIFTH: From lime to time the corporation may issue and may sell its authorized shares for such consideration per share (with respect to shares having a par value, not less than the par value thereof), either in manay or maney's worth of property or services, or for such other considerations, whether greater or less, now or from time to time hereafter permitted by law, as may be fixed by the Board of Directors; and all shares so issued shall be fully paid and nonanecomble.

No holder of any shares of any class shall so such holder have any preemptive right to subscribe for or purchase any other shares or securities of any class, whether now or herestur authorized, which as any time may be offered for sale or sold by the corporation.

Each holder of record of the Common Shares of the corporation shall be entitled to one vote for every Common Share manding in his name on the books of the corporation.

The corporation may issue Preferred Stock from time to time in one or more series as the Board of Directors may establish by the adoption of a resolution or resolutions relating thereto, each series to have such vector powers. full or limited, or no voting powers, and such designations, preferences and relative, participating optional of other special rights, and qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, as shall be stated and expressed in the resolution or resolutions providing for the issue of such series adopted by the Board of Directors pursuent to such original of the authority is hereby granted to the Board of Directors.

SIXTH: The duration of the corporation is to be perpendal.

SEVENTH: Except as otherwise provided pursuant to the provisions of this Conflicture of locerporation relating to the rights of exercise holders of Preferred Stock to sleet additional Directors under specified eincumstances, the number of Directors of the corporation shall be determined from time to time in the manner described in the By-laws. The Directors, other iban those who may be elected by the holders of Preferred Stock pursuant to this Conflicture of Incorporation, shall be classified with respect to the time for which they severally hold office, into three classes, as nearly equal in number as possible, as shall be provided in the manner specified in the

51/1, '8 90.6 ON

CO3P SERVICES CO

\_0€C: 11888\_ 4:308K

PATENT

96% REEL: 017889 FRAME 0603

MHY-11-2001 10-44

MEETY TOWNE SIGHOUNGS

By-laws, one class to be originally elected for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders to be held in 1986, another class to be originally elected for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders to be held in 1987, and another class to be originally elected for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders to be held in 1984, with the members of each class to held office until their successors have been elected and qualified. At each annual meeting of stockholders, the successors of the class of Directors—hose term expires at that meeting shall be elected to held office for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders held in the third year following the year of their election. No Director need be a stockholder.

Except at otherwise provided pursuant to this Certificate of Incorporation relating to the rights of surfain holders of Preferred Stock to elect Directors under specified directortunces, newly created directorships resulting from any increase in the number of Directors and any vacancies on the Board of Directors resulting from death, resignation, disqualification, removal or other cause shall be filled by the offirmative vote of a majority of the remaining Directors then in office, even if less than a quorum of the Board of Directors, or by a sole remaining director. Any Director elected in accordance with the preceding sentence shall hold office until the annual meeting of machindrens at which the term of office of the class to which such Director has been elected expires, and until such Director's successor shall have been elected and qualified. No decrease in the number of Directors constituting the Board of Directors shall shorten the term of any incumberst Director.

Subject to the rights of experin holders of Preferred Stock to elect Directors under virtuestated specified in this Certificate of Incorporation, any Director may be removed from office only for cause by the effective water of the holders of at least 80% of the voting power of the then oursending shares of capital stock of the temporation entitled to vote generally in the election of Directors (the "Voting Stock"), voting together at a single class.

Now ith randing anything contained in this Conflicate of Incorporation to the contrary, the afformative vote of the holders of at least 80% of the Young Stock, voting agother as a single class, shall be required to amend or repeal, or adopt any prevision inconsistent with, this Aniele SEVENTH.

EIGHTH: The By-laws of the corporation may contain provisions, not inconsistent with law or this Configure of Incorporation, relating to the management of the business of the corporation, the regulation of his affairs, the transfer of its mach, the qualifications, compensation and powers and duties of its Directors and the time and place and the manner of calling the meetings of its succhholders and Directors.

The Board of Directors may from time to time fix, determine and very the amount of the working capital of the corporation, may determine what pure if any. (f) of its surplus or (ii) in case there shall be an such surplus, of its net profits for the fiscal year in which the dividend is declared and/or the preceding [secol year shall be declared as dividends and paid to the stockholders, may determine the time or times for the declaration and payment of dividends, the amount thereof and whether they are to be in each, property or shares of the capital stock of the corporation and may direct and determine the use and disposition of any surplus over and above the capital of the corporation.

The Board of Directors may from time to time make, amend, supplement or repeal the By-laws; provided, however, that the metholders may change or repeal any By-law adopted by the Board of Directors shall vary or conflict further that no amandment or supplement to the By-laws adopted by the Board of Directors shall vary or conflict with any amendment or supplement adopted by the stockholders. Notwithstanding the foregoing and anything contained in this Certificate of Incorporation to the contrary. Section 3 (Special Meetings) of Article 11 (Mannings of Shareholders) of the By-laws, Sections 2 (Number, Election and Terms) or 10 (Removal of Directors) of Article 111 (Directors) of the By-laws, or the final sentence of Article XI (Amendments) of the By-laws shall not be amended or repealed, and no provision inconsistent with any thereof shall be adopted, without the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 20% of the Voting Stock (as defined in Article SEVENTH), voting together as a single class. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Certificate of Incorporation to the contrary, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 20% of the Voting Stock, voting regether as a single class, shall be required to amend at repeal, or adopt any provision inconsistent with, any provision of this paragraph.

96%

T. 18/14

The Board of Directors shall, except as otherwise provided by law, this Cartificate of Directors about or the By-laws, exercise the powers of the corporation.

Porsuant to the By-laws, an Executive Committee and/or one or more other committees may be appointed from among the Directors or otherwise, to which may be delegated any of or all the powers and duties of the Board of Directors, to the full execut permitted by law.

Except an enhancing required by law and subject to the nights of the helders of Preferred Stock pursuant to the provisions of this Certificate of incorporation, special meetings of stackholders may be called only by the Chief Executive Officer or by the Board of Directors pursuant to a resolution approved by a majority of the their authorized number of Directors of the corporation (as determined to accordance with the By-laws). Norwithstanding anything contained in this Certificate of Incorporation to the contrary, the affirmative work of the holders of at least 1974 of the Voting Stock, voting together as a single class, shall be required to amond or repeal, or soops any provision inconsistent with, any provision of this paragraph.

No consists or other transaction of the corporation shall be void, voidable, fraudulem or otherwise invalidant, impaired or offsettd, in any respect, by reason of the fact that any one or more of the officers. Directors or stockholders of the corporation shall individually be party or parties thereto or otherwise interested therein, or shall be officers, directors or stockholders of any other corporation of corporations which shall be party or parties thereto or otherwise interested therein; provided that such contract or other transactions be duly authorized or radical by the Board of Directors or Executive Committee, with the assenting vote of a majority of the disinterested Directors or Executive Committee, with the assenting with his assenting vote.

MINTH: No stockholder action may be taken except at an annual or special meeting of stockholders of the corporation and montholders may not take any action by written consent in lieu of a meeting.

Notwithstanding anything contained in this Certificate of Incorporation to the contrary, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 10% of the Voting Stock (as defined in Article SEVENTH), voting together as a single class, shall be required to amend or repeal, or adopt any provision inconsistent with, this Article NINTH,

TENTH: Unless required by taw or demanded by a stockholder of the corporation emitted to vote at a meeting of stockholders or determined by the chairman of such precing to be advisable, the vote on any question need not be by ballot. On a vote by ballot, each ballot shall be righted by the stockholder varing, or his proxy if there be such proxy, and shall state the number of shares voted by such stockholder or proxy.

ELEVENTH: (1) Elimination of Cartain Liability of Directors. A Director of the corporation shall not be personally liable to the corporation or in stockholders for menetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a Director, except for liability (i) for any breach of the Directors duty of loyalty to the corporation or its mackholders, (ii) for any or omissions not in good faith or which involve internional misconduct or a knowing violation of line. (iii) under Section 174 of the Debware General Corporation Law, or (iv) for any transaction from which the Director cerived an improper personal bracili. If the Delaware General Corporation Law is arounded after approval by the methodisers of this Aniele ELEVENTH to authorize corporate action further climinating or limiting the personal liability of directors, than the liability of a Director of the corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the Atlent carron permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as so amended. Any repeal or modification of this Section by the stockholders of the corporation thail not adversely affect any right or protection of a Director of the corporation tracting at the time of such repeal or modification.

#### (2) Indemnification and Insurance.

(A) Right to Indomnification. Each person who was or is made a party or is threatened to be made a party to or is otherwise involved in any action, suit or proceeding, whether sivil, winninal, administrative or investigative (hereinafter a "proceeding"), by reason of the fact that he or the, or a person of whom he or the its the legal representative, is or was acroing at the request of the corporation or is or was acroing at the request of the corporation as a director, officer, employer or agent of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust or

7

KO 3106 & 13/12

CORP SERVICES CO

W40E'F 6561'T '230

96%

PATENT P.12

-JUL. 6. 2006 10:29AM

ريون برياج بالأب يالمالاندر المحالا

other emerprise, including service with respect to employee benefit plans (hereinsfier, an "indemnitee"), whether the basis of such proceeding is alleged scrion in an official capacity as a Director, officer, employee or agent or in any other capacity while serving as a Director, officer, employed or agent, shall be indemnified and held harmless by the corporation to the fullest extent authorized by the Octobers General Corporation Law, as the same exists or may herester be uneeded (but in the case of any such expendment, only to the extent that such emendment permits the corporation in pravide broader indemnification right than said Law permitted the corporation to provide prior to such amendment), against all expense, liability and low (including anomeys' fees, judgments, fines, ERISA excise taxes or populities and amounts paid or to be paid in sentement) reasonably incurred or suffered by such indemnitee in connection there with and such indemnification shall continue as to an indemnites who has correct to be a Director, officer, employee or agent and shall burn to the benefit of the indemnitee's being executors and administrators; provided however, that, except as provided in paragraph (B) hereof with respect to proceedings to enforce rights to indemnification, the corporation shall indemnify any such indemnites in connection with a proceeding (or pan thereof) initiated by such insemnive only if such proceeding (or pan thereof) was nuthorized by the Board of Directors of the corporation. The right to indemnification conferred in this Section shall be a contract right and shall include the right to be paid by the corporation the expenses incurred in defending any such proceeding in advance of its final disposition (hereinsthr, an "advancement of expenses"); provided, however, that if the Delawate General Corporation Law requires, an advancement of capenses incurred by an indomnitee in his or her capacity as a Director or officer (and not in any other expectly in which service was or is rendered by such indemniter, including, without limitation, service to an employee benefit plan) in advance of the Saal disposition of a presenting, shall be made only upon delivery to the corporation of an undertaking (hereinafter, an "undertaking"). by or on behalf of such indemnites, to repay all amounts so advanced if it shall ultimately be determined by final judicial decision from which there is no further right to appeal (bereinafter, a "fixet adjudication") that such insemnites is not entitled to be incomplified for such expenses under this Section of otherwise, and, provided further, that in advancement of expenses incurred by an employee other than a Director or officer in advance of the final disposition of a proceeding shall be made, unless otherwise determined by the Board of Director, only upon delivery to the corporation of an vadenaking by or on behalf of such employee to the same effect as any undertaking required to be delivered by a Director of officer.

(B) Right of Indemntion to Bring Suit. If a claim under paragraph (A) of this Section is not paid in full by the composition within sixty days after a written claim has been received by the corporation, except in the case of a claim for an advancement of expenses, in which case the applicable period shall be twenty days, the indemnities may at any time thereafter bring suit against the corporation to recover the unpaid amount of the claim. If successful in whole or in part in any such suit, or in a suit brought by the corporation to recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an uncertaking, the indomnitee shall be entitled to be paid also the expense of processing or defending such soil. In (i) any soil brought by the indemnisce to enforce a right to indemnission betweender thus not in a puit brought by the indemnites to enforce a right to an advancement of expenses) it shall be a defense that, and (ii) they suit by the corporation to recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an undertaking, the corporation shall be entitled to recover such expenses upon a final adjustication that, the indemaiter has not met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in the Delaware Canaral Corporation Law. Neither the failure of the corporation (including its Board of Directors, independent legal counset, or its stockholders) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of such suit that indomnification of the indomnities is proper in the circomstances because the indomnitee has met the applicable standard of conduct see forth in the Delmane Central Corporation Law, nor an actual determination by the corporation (including its Board of Directors, independent legal counsed or to stockholders) that the indemnitee has not mel such applicable standard of conduct, shell excess a presumption that the indemnitte Ass not met the applicable conduct of conduct or, in the case of such a suit brought by the indemniture, be a defense to such suit. In any suit brought by the indemniture to referee a right to indemnification of to an advantement of expenses herrunder, or by the corporation to recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an undertaking, the burden of proving that the indemnines is not entitled to be indemnified, or to such advancement of expenses, under this Section or otherwise shall be on the corporation.

(C) Non-Exclusivity of Rights. The rights to indomnification and to the advancement of expenses conferred in this Section shall not be exclusive of any other right which any person may have or hereafter acquire under any statute, provision of this Conflicut of Incorporation. By-jaw, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested Directors or otherwise.

51/9; 'V 9016 ON

CO3F SERVICES CO

PATENT 950

(D) Assumence. The corporation may maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any Director, officer, employee or against of the corporation or another corporation, paraerable, joint venture, trust or other emergine against any such expense, liability or loss, whether or not the corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such expense, liability or loss under the Delaware General Corporation Law.

(E) Indemnification of Agents of the Corporation. The corporation may, to the extent authorized from time to time by the Board of Directors, grant rights to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses to any agent of the corporation to the fulless extent of the provisions of this Section with respect to the indemnification and advancement of expenses of Directors, officers and employees of the corporation.

TWELFTH: The corporation reserves the right to emend, after, change or repeal any provision combined in this Cartificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon mockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Honeywell international lac, has caused this Remoted Confidence of Incorporation to be executed in its corporate name on this let day of December, 1999.

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.

Peter NL Reviolder

Senier Vice President and General Combel

(Corporate Seal)

477EST:

J. Edward Senith

Authori General Coonsel

The Assistent Secretary

51751 W 9016 'ON

PTC-01-1999 17:42

COMF SERVICES CO

Walest 656, 1 1030